
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  

SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  

 

 

JAMES TRACY,  

 

Plaintiff,  

 

v.       Case No. 9:16-cv-80655-RLR 

 

 

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY  

BOARD OF TRUSTEES, a/k/a FLORIDA  

ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY, et al.,  

 

Defendants.  

________________________________________________/ 

 

WITNESS LIST FOR UNION DEFENDANTS 

 

 Defendants UNITED FACULTY OF FLORIDA, FLORIDA EDUCATION 

ASSOCIATION, ROBERT ZOELLER, and MICHAEL MOATS, also known as the UNION 

DEFENDANTS, provides the following witness list: 

1. Robert Zoeller 

2. Michael Moats 

3. Thomas Johnson 

4. Marshall Ogletree 

5. Lawrence Glick 

6. Martin Powell 

7. All witnesses listed by the FAU Defendants 

8. All witnesses listed by the Plaintiff, James Tracy 

9. Any and all impeachment witnesses or rebuttal expert witnesses 

 Defendants reserve the right to amend this list as necessary. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on June 7, 2017, I electronically filed this document through 

CM/ECF system. Through that system, this document was served to Louis Leo, IV, Esquire 

(Louis@floridacivilrights.org), Joel Medgebow, Esquire (joel@medgebowlaw.com), Matt 

Benzion, Esquire (mab@benzionlaw.com), Florida Civil Rights Coalition, P.L.L.C. & Medgebow 

Law, P.A., 4171 W. Hillsboro Boulevard, Suite 9, Coconut Creek, Florida 33073; and to Keith 

Sonderling, Esquire (ksonderling@gunster.com), G. Joseph Curley, Esquire 

(gcurley@gunster.com), Holly Griffin, Esquire (hgriffin@gunster.com), and Sarah Huff, Esquire 

(shuff@gunster.com), Gunster, Yoakley & Stewart, P.A., 777 F. Flagler Drive, Suite 500 East, 

West Palm Beach, FL 33401.   

   /s/  Robert F. McKee    

      ROBERT F. McKEE 

      Florida Bar Number 295132 

      yborlaw@gmail.com 

      KATHERINE HEFFNER 

      Florida Bar Number 112955  

      katheffner@gmail.com   

      ROBERT F. McKEE, P.A. 

      1718 E. 7th Ave., Suite 301 

      Tampa, FL 33605 

      (813) 248-6400  

      (813) 248-4020 (Fax) 

      Secondary Email: bdjarnagin@gmail.com 
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